# RESOLUTION NO.

### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \* \* \* \* \* \*

### RESOLUTION: AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY FIRE STATION 17 INTERIM OFFICE/HOUSING TRAILER PROJECT BUDGET BY \$90,000 TO A NEW, TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT OF \$482,805.

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Fire Department (County Fire)

Administration and Operations building was built more than 60 years ago and the space

requirements and the laws and regulations governing firefighting have changed

significantly; and

WHEREAS, to improve operational efficiencies, staff well-being, and public access to services, County Fire requested construction of additional operational and housing space; and

WHEREAS, this Board authorized the San Mateo County Fire Station 17 Interim Office/Housing Trailer Project (Project) in the amount of \$392,805 in the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Capital Projects Budget; and

WHEREAS, this Project included the purchase of a modular structure and improvements necessary to place the modular structure near the County Fire's Station 17 at the County's Tower Road Campus; and

WHEREAS, the original Project cost was based on budgetary pricing from the manufacturer; and

**WHEREAS**, the actual cost to accommodate County Fire's needs and existing site conditions requires and additional \$90,000 to complete the Project.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors approves an increase to the San Mateo County Fire Station 17 Interim Office/Housing Trailer Project budget by \$90,000 to a new, total budget amount of \$482,805.

\* \* \* \* \* \*